
Visible Learning 

As a school we have begun our journey to become a Visible Learning school. The teaching methods, sug-
gested by John Hattie, through his research have already had an impact on the progress of our learners. I 
am very keen to seek the opinion of our learners in this very short 10 question online multiple 
choice survey. It should take little more than one minute to complete. Please encourage your child to 
take part by following the link below.  

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/33ZYS9M 

Mr Attwood 

 

Year 9 parents evening 

It was lovely to see so many parents at this week’s Year 9 parents evening.  Thank you to all those who 
were able to attend and for the many positive comments. 

 

School Nurse 

Kay Meddick, our school nurse will be in school again on Monday 16th for her lunch time drop-in session. 
Any students are welcome to pop in for a chat or advice regarding their health. 

 

Year 9 Vaccinations 

We are still waiting for confirmation from the School Age Immunisation Team regarding the date of the 
Year 9 vaccinations. We will inform parents and students once at date has been set. 

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/33ZYS9M


Next week’s menu 

WB: 16/3/20 MONDAY TUESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY 

TRADITION-
AL 

DISH 

Cottage Pie 
Traditional mash 

topped minced beef, 
served with green 

beans 

Lasagne 
Bolognaise layered 

with pasta and cheese 
sauce with garlic slice 

& house salad 

Roast Turkey 
Served with roasties, 
fresh carrots & gravy 

Fish & Chips 
Tempura battered fish 

fillet with chips and  
mushy peas 

VEGGIE 
DISH 

Shepherdess Pie 
Topped with sweet 

potato mash ,served 
with green beans & 

gravy 

Veg Lasagne 
Roasted vegetables 
layered with pasta, 
topped with white 
sauce, garlic slice & 

house salad 

Vegetable Patty 
Served with roasties, 
fresh carrots & gravy 

‘shroom Burger 
Charred halloumi & 
mushroom in a bun, 

chips and mushy peas 

HOT 
DELI 

fresh dough pizzas, pasta & noodle pots, 
filled jacket spuds & paninis 

hot chicken wraps, wings and dusted wedges 
(rotated throughout the week) 

DELICIOUS 
DESSERTS 

Italian Crumble Cake 
Chocolate Sponge & 

Custard 
Sticky Toffee Pudding Ice cream Tub 

Coronavirus Update 

As you will all be aware, the government is issuing lots of useful advice about Corona Virus. Please click 
on the following link to view the DfE’s poster for schools, which has useful tips to keep you and your fami-
ly safe and advice about what to do if you are concerned you may be at risk. https://
assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/869250/
Coronavirus_advice_for_educational_settings_poster.pdf  

All schools in Penk Valley Academy Trust are keeping up-to-date and following all the latest government 
guidelines. We are also taking several steps to ensure that we are well prepared if the situation develops.  

Some of the things we are doing include: 

¶ Focussing the cleaning of our schools to keep them as healthy as possible 

¶ Making sure we have sufficient stock of hygiene and sanitation products 

¶ Giving the children updates about hand washing and personal hygiene 

¶ Ensuring we have plans in place to help ensure services like transport, catering and cleaning can 
continue as normal 

¶ Evaluating and risk-assessing any educational visits that we have planned 

¶ Ensuring the health and wellbeing of all of our employees 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/869250/Coronavirus_advice_for_educational_settings_poster.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/869250/Coronavirus_advice_for_educational_settings_poster.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/869250/Coronavirus_advice_for_educational_settings_poster.pdf


Diary dates 

Fri 3rd April: Y9 & Y10 progress reports 

                        Y11 full reports 

Mon 6th - Fri 17th April: Easter holidays 

WB 4th May: Y9 exam week 

Fri 8th May: bank holiday 

Mon 25th - Fri 29th May: half term 

    WB Mon 8th June: Y10 exam fortnight 

   Fri 12th June: Y9 full reports 

   Mon 13th - Thur 16th July: Y10 Boreatton Park 

   Wed 15th - Fri 17th July: bush craft trip 

   Thur 16th July: Y9 & Y10 Celebration Evening 

   Fri 17th July: Y10 full reports 

                           end of term 

Term dates 2020 - 2021 

 

The term dates and INSET days for the next academic year, 2020/21, are as follows: 

Autumn Term 2020 

 

Tue 1st Sept - Fri 23rd Oct 

Mon 26th - Fri 30th Oct: half 

term 

Mon 2nd Nov - Fri 18th Dec 

Spring Term 2021 

 

Mon 4th Jan - Fri 12th Feb 

Mon 15th Feb - Fri 19th Feb: 

half term 

Mon 22nd Feb - Thur 1st April 

Summer Term 2021 

 

Mon 19th April - Fri 28th May 

Mon 3rd May: bank holiday 

Mon 31st May - Fri 4th June: 

half term 

Mon 7th June - Wed 21st July 

INSET days (school closed for students) are as follows: 

Tue 1st Sept 2020 

Wed 2nd Sept 2020 

Fri 23rd Oct 2020 

Mon 22nd Feb 2021 

Fri 2nd July2021 


